

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 17 EAP 2011

PATSY LANCE, Administratrix for the Estate of
Catherine Ruth Lance, Deceased,

Appellee,

v.

WYETH, formerly known as
American Home Products Corporation,

Appellant.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

On Allowance of Appeal from the judgment of the Superior Court entered August 2, 2010 at No. 2905 EDA 2008 (reargument denied October 1, 2010) affirming in part, reversing in part, and remanding in part the judgment entered September 19, 2008 in the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Civil Division at No. 926, November Term 2006

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Linda C. Love
Michael L. Williams
Williams Love O'Leary & Powers, P.C.
9755 S.W. Barnes Road
Suite 450
Portland, OR 97225-6681
(503) 946-5412

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 18 EAP 2011

PATSY LANCE, Administratrix for the Estate of
Catherine Ruth Lance, Deceased,

Cross-Appellant,

v.

WYETH, formerly known as
American Home Products Corporation,

Cross-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

On Allowance of Appeal from the judgment of the Superior Court entered August 2, 2010 at No. 2905 EDA 2008 (reargument denied October 1, 2010) affirming in part, reversing in part, and remanding in part the judgment entered September 19, 2008 in the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Civil Division at No. 926, November Term 2006

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Linda C. Love
Michael L. Williams
Williams Love O'Leary & Powers, P.C.
9755 S.W. Barnes Road
Suite 450
Portland, OR 97225-6681
(503) 946-5412

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	1
III. TEXT OF THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Relevant Factual History.....	4
B. Relevant Procedural History	7
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
VII. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding That Plaintiff Preserved Her Ability To Obtain Reversal Of The Trial Court’s Entry of Summary Judgment Dismissing Her Negligent Design Defect Claim.....	12
B. The Superior Court Correctly Ruled That One Who Is Injured As The Result Of Consuming A Dangerous Prescription Drug Can Sue The Manufacturer For Negligent Design Defect	22
C. Wyeth’s Arguments That Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege A Safer Alternate Design And That The Superior Court’s Ruling Fails To Defer Adequately To The FDA Are Waived And Without Merit.....	30
D. This Court Should Permit A Negligent Failure To Test Claim Against The Manufacturer Of A Prescription Drug Where The Plaintiff Alleges That Adequate Testing Would Have Prevented The Drug From Ever Reaching The Market	36
E. This Court Should Hold That Pennsylvania Law Recognizes Claims For Negligently Marketing And Negligently Failing To Withdraw From The Market A Dangerous Prescription Drug	41
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988)	25, 35, 36
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	26, 27, 29
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3rd Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	28
<i>Chanceford Aviation Properties, L.L.P. v. Chanceford Tp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 592 Pa. 100, 923 A.2d 1099 (2007)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Piper</i> , 458 Pa. 307, 328 A.2d 845 (1974).....	19, 30
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984).....	22
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman La–Roche, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000).....	28
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 543 Pa. 558, 673 A.2d 888 (1996).....	28, 41, 42
<i>Henderson v. National Drug Co.</i> , 343 Pa. 601, 23 A.2d 743 (1942)	45
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973).....	8, 37
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 444 Pa. 263, 282 A.2d 206 (1971)	42
<i>In re Coordinated Latex Glove Litig.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 301 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	25
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 15 A.3d 429 (Pa. 2011)	3
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	1, 16
<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973) (en banc)	37
<i>Pentlong Corp. v. GLS Capital, Inc.</i> , 573 Pa. 34, 820 A.2d 1240 (2003).....	19, 30
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 576 Pa. 644, 841 A.2d 1000 (2003).....	22–24

<i>Romah v. Hygienic Sanitation Co.</i> , 705 A.2d 841 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)	38
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	33, 34, 42, 43
<i>Toner v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987)	26
<i>Trowbridge v. Scranton Artificial Limb Co.</i> , 560 Pa. 640, 747 A.2d 862 (2000)	2
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Long</i> , 934 A.2d 76 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	2
<i>Wright v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , 14 A.3d 850 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) (en banc).....	26, 27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	31, 33, 44

Statutes

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §724(a).....	1
--------------------------------------	---

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....	19, 30
Pa. R. App. P. 1925	8, 10, 13, 15, 19, 21
Pa. R. App. P. 2116(a).....	16

Other Authorities

George W. Conk, “The True Test: Alternative Safer Designs for Drugs and Medical Devices in a Patent–Constrained Market,” 49 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A.....	10, 22, 25, 42
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab. §6(c) (1998).....	27, 28, 34
